RESOLUTION NO. 20240123-001

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS, ADOPTING PROCUREMENT ESTABLISHING PROCEDURES FOR **POLICIES AND FEDERAL** REPEALING **GRANTS**; CONFLICTING, POLICIES, RESOLUTIONS. **ADDENDUMS**; AND **INCLUDING** A **SEVERABILITY CLAUSE**; **AND** ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Angleton agrees to adopt ad implement the attached Exhibit "A" AMENDMENT TO THE PURCHASING AND PROCUREMENT POLICY FOR FEDERAL GRANTS for use in the implementation, administration and application for Federal Grants; and

WHEREAS, on July 14, 2020, City Council approved and passed Resolution No. 20200714-018 adopting the 2020 Financial Management Policy for the City of Angleton, Texas.

WHEREAS, on February 8, 2022, City Council approved and adopted Ordinance 20220208-009 codified in the Code of Ordinances in Chapter 2 Administration, Division 2 Purchasing Department, Policies and Procedures effectively updating City Purchasing Policies and Procedures; and

WHEREAS, financial management is necessary for the control of City Affairs; and

WHEREAS, sound accounting practices and policies are necessary to ensure the integrity of financial records and Federal, State, and City funding resources; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. The City of Angleton adopts (*Code of Federal Regulations*) Federal 2 CFR 200.317 - 200.327 and Appendix II to Part 200, as amended, for federal programs to ensure the City of Angleton procures materials and services in an efficient and economical manner that is in compliance with the applicable provisions of federal, state and local laws and executive orders as set out and outlined in Exhibit-A, Sections 317 to 327 which covers all federal purchasing standards.

SECTION 2. The Mayor is authorized to sign this Resolution and the City Secretary to attest.

SECTION 3. In the event any clause, phrase, provision, sentence, or part of this Resolution or the application of the same to any person or circumstance shall for any reason be adjudged invalid or held unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, it shall not affect, impair, or invalidate this Resolution as a whole or any part or provision hereof other than the part declared to be invalid or unconstitutional; and the City Council of the City of Angleton, Texas, declares that it would have passed each and every part of the same notwithstanding the omission of any such part thus declared to be invalid or unconstitutional whether there be one or more parts.

SECTION 4. All other resolutions of parts of resolution inconsistent or in conflict are, to the extent of such inconsistency or conflict, hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This Resolution shall become effective and be in full force and effect upon passage and approval by City Council and execution by the Mayor.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 23RD DAY OF JANUARY 2024.

	CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS
	John Wright
	Mayor
ATTEST:	
Michelle Perez, TRMC	-
City Secretary	